RESOLUTION HONORING DR. MILANDA DEAN, SELECTED AS THE "BARBARA FANNIN MEMORIAL EMPLOYEE OF THE QUARTER" OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2022

- **WHEREAS,** Dr. Milanda Dean, Education Administrator, in the Alabama State Department of Education, Federal Programs Section, exhibits a positive attitude and is always encouraging collaboration between staff; and
- **WHEREAS,** Dr. Milanda Dean has worked for the Alabama State Department of Education for over 6 years and clearly believes in and has a passion for public education; and
- **WHEREAS,** Dr. Milanda Dean exhibits a high level of knowledge, which is a great asset to our department; and
- **WHEREAS,** Dr. Milanda Dean not only possesses a wealth of both institutional and professional knowledge, but is also always willing to go to extraordinary lengths to assist in helping to meet the needs of every local education agency (LEA) and is widely respected as a leader in the field of federal grants; and
- **WHEREAS,** as much as her strong professional skills and expertise in her field set her aside as an effective leader, it is her interpersonal skills and caring disposition that draws people to her:
- **NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** That the Alabama State Department of Education and the Federal Programs Section specifically, hereby express its gratitude to Dr. Milanda Dean for her dedication to the work; and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** That the Alabama State Board of Education does hereby commend Dr. Milanda Dean for her commitment to the Alabama State Department of Education and does hereby express its sincere congratulations.

Done this 13th day of October 2022